related thereto, incorporated by reference in this Prospectus.

10.1   Capitalization

The following table sets forth information derived from the Transocean Group’s unaudited consolidated financial
statements with respect to its capitalization as of 30 September 2017 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis
to reflect (i) the Voluntary Tender Offer and related transactions and (ii) the Compulsory Acquisition, in each case as
if such transaction had been completed on 30 September 2017.  The Company will account for the combination of
Transocean and Songa Offshore using the acquisition method of accounting, pursuant to which it will record the
consideration transferred, assets acquired and liabilities assumed at fair value, measured as of the acquisition date. The
adjustments for the Songa Offshore acquisition are based on Songa Offshore’s financial position and will change based
on actual balances of the assets and liabilities outstanding as of the acquisition date.

(In USD million)

As of 30
September
2017
(unaudited)

Adjustments
for the
Voluntary
Tender Offer
and related
transactions
(unaudited)

Adjustments for
the Compulsory
Acquisition
(unaudited)

As adjusted
(unaudited)

Indebtedness†
Total current debt 799 1,779 — 2,578
Guaranteed — — — —
Secured 219 1,738 — 1,957
Unguaranteed/unsecured 580 41 — 621

Total non-current debt 6,501 510 8 7,019
Guaranteed — — — —
Secured 1,319 — — 1,319
Unguaranteed/unsecured 5,182 510 8 5,700

Total indebtedness 7,300 2,289 8 9,597

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 37 7 — 44
Additional paid-in capital 11,020 1,053 24 12,097
Other reserves — — — —
Retained earnings 2,040 — — 2,040
Accumulated other comprehensive income (298) — — (298)
Noncontrolling interests 4 18 (18) 4
Total shareholders’ equity 12,803   †† 1,078 6 13,887

Total capitalization 20,103 3,367 14 23,484

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 424B3

203

†   Carrying amount.

†† Please note that the equity components above do not sum to this total because the table does not include accumulated
other comprehensive income, which is a component of equity.

Certain of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries have issued notes that are secured by the assets and earnings of
the subsidiary issuers, including the assets and earnings associated with the ultra deepwater floaters Deepwater
Thalassa, Deepwater Proteus and Deepwater Conqueror and certain related assets.

Additionally, the Transocean Group has certain cash accounts and investments that were subject to restrictions due to